
NIT NO. MSD/71/2017-18 

Page 1 of 5 

 

Office of the 

Murshidabad  Zilla Parishad 
Panchanantala : Berhampore 

Phone- 03482 - 252839, Fax – 03482 – 250845 

aeomsd@gmail.com / demsdzp@gmail.com  

 

NOTICE INVITING PRE-QUALIFICATION - CUM – eTENDER  

(TWO COVER SYSTEM) 
 

NOTICE  INVITING eTENDER No. MSD/71/2017-18 
[RIDF maintenance  above 50 lakh] 

 

Memo No. 2957/Z.P.                                               Dated : 11/12/2017 

For and on behalf of the Murshidabad Zilla Parishad, the District Engineer, Murshidabad Zilla 

Parishad, invites sealed percentage rate tenders for following work by two cover system up to 1.00 p.m. 

on 28/12/2017 (Thursday). Pre-qualification documents in a separate cover and Bid document with 

schedule rate in another cover are to be submitted by the qualified Bonafide Outsiders who satisfy the 

terms and conditions set out in pre-qualification document. 

 

Sl. 

No 
Name of the work 

Class of 

Contractors 

 

Estimated 

Cost  

 (Rs.) 

Earnest 

Money 

(Rs.) 

Cost of 

Bid 

Document 

(Rs.) 

Comple

tion 

Time 

(days) 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)  (6) 

1 Repair & Maintenance of black top road from 

Harirampur pitch road to Ranitala under  

Bhagwangola-II Block, [Road length : 5.00 km], 

Msd. (RIDF-XIII maintenance ). 

Bonafide 

Outsiders 
6114150/- 122283/- 6120/- 120 

2 Repair & Maintenance of black top road from 

Kiriteswari to Asandighi under Nabagram 

Block, [Road length : 5.51 km], Msd. (RIDF-

XVI maintenance ). 

Bonafide 

Outsiders 
5551747/- 111035/- 5560/- 120 

3 Maintenance of black top road from Purandapur 

Hizol under Kandi Block, [Road length : 5.00 

km], Msd. (RIDF-XIII maintenance ). 

Bonafide 

Outsiders 
5778304/- 115566/- 5780/- 120 

4 Maintenance of RIDF road from Gadir more at 

Sutir more via Raghunath ganj Fulbari under 

Raghunathganj-II, [Road length : 6.13 km], 

Msd. (RIDF-XV maintenance ). 

Bonafide 

Outsiders 
5853870/- 117077.00 5860.00 120 

5 Maintenance of road from Ghoramara to 

Boxipur Market under RIDF in Domkal block, 

[Road length : 5.82 km], Msd. (RIDF-XVI 

Bonafide 

Outsiders 
6292479/- 125850.00 6300.00 120 



NIT NO. MSD/71/2017-18 

Page 2 of 5 

 

maintenance ). 

6 Maintenance of road from Siropara Gangur tala 

to Hitanpur more under RIDF in Domkal block, 

[Road length : 5.17 km], Msd. (RIDF-XVI 

maintenance ). 

Bonafide 

Outsiders 
5424938/- 108499.00 5430.00 120 

7 Maintenance of Black top road from Baidyanath 

pur more to Sherpur ferryghat under Bharatpur-

I, [Road length : 7.00 km], Msd. (RIDF-XVI 

maintenance ). 

Bonafide 

Outsiders 
8402580/- 168052/- 8410/- 120 

8 Maintenance of road from Kanudiar School 

more to Aminabad more via Baishbab para more 

under Domkal block, [Road length : 9.436 km], 

Msd. (RIDF-XVI maintenance ). 

Bonafide 

Outsiders 
10216941/- 204339.00 10220.00 120 

9 Maintance of road from Sadikhandiar School 

more Farikabad under Jalangi, [Road length : 

11.564 km], Msd. (RIDF-XVI maintenance ). 

Bonafide 

Outsiders 
13166328/- 263327.00 13170.00 120 

 

Intending bidders may download tender documents from e-procurement portal of our website 

htpp://wbtenders.gov.in from 12/12/2017 at 18.00 Hours to 28/12/2017 up to 13.00 Hours. The pre-

qualification and bid documents duly filled in all respect should be submitted online to the Addl. Executive 

Officer, Murshidabad Zilla Parishad up to 13.00 Hours (as per server clock) on 28/12/2017 (Thursday). 

Murshidabad Zilla Parishad does not take any responsibility for the delay caused due to non-availability of 

Internet connection or traffic jam etc.  

Necessary Earnest Money and Cost of Tender Paper will be deposited by the bidder electronically: 

online – through his net banking enabled bank account, maintained at any bank or: offline – through any 

bank by generating NEFT/ RTGS challan from the e–tendering portal [https://etender.wb.nic.]. Intending 

Bidder will get the Beneficiary details from e–tender portal with the help of Digital Signature Certificate 

and may transfer the EMD from their respective Bank as per the Beneficiary Name & Account No., 

Amount, Beneficiary Bank name (ICICI Bank) & IFSC Code and e–Proc Ref No. Intending bidder who 

wants to transfer EMD through NEFT/RTGS must read the instruction of the Challan generated from E–

Procurement site. Bidders are also advised to submit EMD of their bid, at least 3 working days before the bid 

submission closing date as it requires time for processing of Payment of EMD. Bidders eligible for exemption of 

EMD as per Govt. rule may avail the same and necessary documents regarding the exemption of EMD must be 

uploaded in the EMD folder.  

The pre-qualification documents alone will be opened on 03/01/2017 (Wednesday) at 2.00 p.m. by the 

Addl. Executive Officer, Murshidabad Zilla Parishad in presence of bidders present. 

The date for opening of financial bid document of the technically qualified bidders will be notified after 

completion of technical evaluation and the other bid documents will be unopened. No individual intimation will 

be given. Name of the qualified bidders will be displayed in the office notice board. 

Murshidabad Zilla Parishad reserves the right to reject or cancel any or all pre-qualification documents and 

bid document without assigning any reason whatsoever. 



NIT NO. MSD/71/2017-18 

Page 3 of 5 

 

The eligibility criteria are given below: - 

1) The applicant in the same name and style have should achieved annual turnover of the year over the average 

last three years following 100% of the proposed contract. 

2) Trial Balance or Accounting sheet of the yearly turnover, debit, credit positions for the last 3 years [Audited 

by the CA Firm].  

2) The applicant in the same name and style as prime contractor should have credential of at least 50% of the 

proposed contract within the last three years in the same nature/style of single work & completed the work 

successfully.  

 3) Income Tax return should be uploaded for the AY-2015-16, AY-2016-17 & AY-2017-18 with the technical 

bid. 

4) PAN Card, P. Tax Challan for the financial year 2017-18, GST registration Certificate & Trade License 

should be uploaded (Scan Copy). 

 

5) To qualify for a work of contracts made up of this and other contracts for which bids are invited in the Notice 

Inviting Tender, the bidder must demonstrate having experience and resources [Bank Solvency Certificate not 

less than 30% of Tender amount within one year] sufficient to meet the aggregate of the qualifying criteria for 

the individual contracts. 

6) The prospective bidders should have the required (Own/Lease) plant and machineries of prescribed 

specifications as shown in format. Conclusive proof of ownership must be submitted. 

Documents should be uploaded with the tender documents for the following Plant & Machinery: 

Sl No. Name of Plant & Machinery Quantity Remarks 

1 Static Roller [8 ton] 1 Applicable for Black 

Top Road of which  

Tender Amt. is 75 

lakhs onwards 

2 Spot Mix plant 1 

3 Truck 2 

4 Tar Boiler 1 

 

7) Registered Unemployed Engineers’ Co-operative Societies/ Unemployed Labour Co.- Op. Societies are 

required to furnish valid Bye Law, Current Audit Report, Valid Clearance Certificate from A.R.C.S. for the last 

year along with other relevant supporting papers. 
 

8) Where an individual person holds a digital certificate in his own name duly issued to him against the company 

or the firm of which he happens to be a Director or partner, such individual person shall, while uploading any 

tender for and on behalf of such company or firm, invariably upload a copy of registered power of attorney 

showing clear authorization in his favour, by the rest of the directors of such company or the partners of such 

firm, to upload such tender. The power of attorney shall have to be registered in accordance with the 

provision of the Regulation Act, 1908. 
 

9) No Mobilization Advance / Secured Advance will be entertained. 
 

10) Payment will be made according to the availability of fund. 
 

11) The Bidders are encouraged to visit and examine the work site and its Surroundings to obtain necessary 

information that may be required before submission of Bid and entering into a contract for the work as 

mentioned in the Notice inviting Tender at his own cost and risk. For any quarries the bidders are requested to 

contact with the tender inviting authority during any working days. He can observe the plan & design of works to 

be executed before quote his rate from the office of the Tender Inviting Authority. 

 

12) No Conditional/ Incomplete Tender will be accepted under any circumstances. 



NIT NO. MSD/71/2017-18 

Page 4 of 5 

 

 

13) During scrutiny, if it is come to the notice of the tender inviting authority that the credential or any other 

papers found incorrect/manufactured/fabricated, that tenderer will not be allowed to participate in the tender and 

that application will be out rightly rejected without any prejudice with forfeiture of earnest money forthwith and 

also penal action may be taken as per norms. 

 

14) In case if there be any objection regarding non qualifying in technical bids the Agency that should be lodged 

to the Chairman of Tender Selection Committee within 48 (forty eight) hours from the date & time of publication 

of list of qualified agency and beyond that time schedule no objection will be entertained by the Tender Selection 

Committee. 

 

15) Before issuance of the work order, the tender inviting authority may verify the credential & other documents 

of the lowest tenderer if found necessary. After verification, if it is found that such documents submitted by the 

lowest tenderer is either manufacture or false in that case, work order will not be issued in favour of the Lowest 

tenderer under any circumstances and tender will be treated as cancelled, as well as the earnest money should be 

forfeited in favour of the Murshidabad Zilla Parishad. 

 

16) The prospective bidders will have in their full time engagement experienced technical personnel, the 

minimum being one Civil Engineering Diploma holder. (Authenticated documents in respect of qualification and 

engagement for this work will have to be furnished for Technical Evaluation). 

 

17) Bidder should have valid Registration with Employees Provident Fund Organization under EPF and 

Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1952. 

 

18) Receipt copy of deposit (Cost of Tender Paper & Earnest money) Challan should be uploaded with the tender 

documents 

 

The amount of earnest money is 2% of the estimated cost of construction for each work. All duties, taxes, 

royalties, cess, [including 1% Cess under W.B. Building and other Construction Workers  (Regulation of 

Employments & Condition of Service) Act, 1996], toll, taxes and other levies payable by the Contractor under 

the Contract to the State / Central Government for any other cause, shall be included in the rates, prices and total 

Bid price submitted by the bidder. 1% Cess under W.B. Building and other Construction Workers  

(Regulation of Employments & Condition of Service) Welfare Cess Act, 1996 will be deducted from the 

running bills. 

 The intending bidders are requested to inspect the work site alignment of the proposed work before 

quoting their rates.    

                    Sd/- 
Addl. Executive Officer, 

Murshidabad Zilla Parishad 

 

Memo No. 2957(18)/ZP                        Dated : 11/12/2017 

Copy of NIeT No.  MSD/71/2017-18 forwarded for information to:- 

        1.          Sabhadhipati, Murshidabad Zilla Parishad. 

        2.          Sahakari Sabhadhipati, Murshidabad Zilla Parishad. 

        3.          Karmadhakshya, Purta-Karya-O-Paribahan Sthayee Samity, Msd Zilla Parishad. 

     4-9.          Member, Tender & Purchase Committee, Murshidabad Zilla Parishad. 

 10-18.          All Karmadhakshyas, Murshidabad Zilla Parishad. 

 
 Sd/- 

Addl. Executive Officer, 



NIT NO. MSD/71/2017-18 

Page 5 of 5 

 

Murshidabad Zilla Parishad 

 

Memo No. 2957/1(6)/ZP                        Dated : 11/12/2017 

Copy of NIeT No.  MSD/71/2017-18 forwarded for information to:- 

1. The District Magistrate, Murshidabad. 

2. The Secretary, Murshidabad Zilla Parishad. 

        4.          Finance Controller & Chief Accounts Officer, Murshidabad Zilla Parishad. 

        5.          District Engineer, Murshidabad Zilla Parishad 

        6.          Executive Engineer (WBSRDA), Murshidabad Zilla Parishad. 

  
 Sd/- 

Addl. Executive Officer, 

Murshidabad Zilla Parishad 
 

Memo No. 2957/2(54)/ZP           Dated : 11/12/2017 

Copy of NIeT No.  MSD/71/2017-18 forwarded with a request to display in the Notice Board to:- 

 1-7.   Executive Engineer, I&WD / PWD-I & II / PW(Roads)-I & II / P.W. Construction Board /  

          CPWD-I,   B.B.Zone, Murshidabad Divn.-I. 

8-12.  Sub-Divisional Officer, Sadar / Domkal / Lalbagh / Kandi / Jangipur, Murshidabad 

13-39.Executive Officer, All Panchayat Samities of Murshidabad District. 

40.     DIO/DIA, NIC, Murshidabad with a request to publish the notice in the District Website. 

41.     The Computer Assistant, Murshidabad Zilla Parishad with a request to  publish/upload the Tender 

          Documents in the Departmental Website (http://wbtenders.gov.in) of P & R.D. Department upto  

          6.00 PM of 12/12/2017. 

       42-47. Assistant Engineer, Murshidabad Zilla Parishad. 

       48-50. Sub-Assistant Engineer, Murshidabad Zilla Parishad 

         51.     Murshidabad District Builder’s Association, Foujdari Court Compound, P.O. Berhampore. Msd. 

52.     Murshidabad District Allied Contractors Association, N.H.-34, P.O. Berhampore, Murshidabad. 

53.     Murshidabad District Labour Co-Op. Association., Berhampore Lodge, Laldighi, P.O. Berhampore. 

54.     Murshidabad District Engineer’s Co-Op. Association., Near Girl’s College,  P.O. Berhampore. 

                                                                                                                                                      

 Sd/- 

Addl. Executive Officer, 

Murshidabad Zilla Parishad 

                                                                                                                           

Memo No. 2957/3(4)/ZP                          Dated : 11/12/2017 

Copy forwarded for information to:- 

1. Principal Secretary to the Govt. of West Bengal, Deptt. of Panchayets and Rural Development, P&RD 

Deptt., Joint Administrative Building, Block HC-7, Sector-III, Salt Lake, Kolkata- 106.  

2. Directorate of Information & Public Relations, Block-I, Top Floor, Writers’ Buildings, Kolkata -1. 

       3.   District Information & Cultural Officer, Murshidabad. 

4.    Assistant Labour Commissioner, 120, B.B. Sen Road, Berhampore, Murshidabad.  
                                                                                                                                       Sd/- 

Addl. Executive Officer, 

Murshidabad Zilla Parishad 


